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Draft Public Comment CE309-13

This draft public comment has been developed by the DOE Building Energy Codes Program (BECP) as a possible submittal related to a proposal to the Commercial provisions of the 2012 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC).   Interested parties are asked to submit any and all comments on DOE's draft public comments. For instructions on submitting comments, visit:
http://www.energycodes.gov/development/commercial/2015IECC
CE309-13 Approved as Submitted
Public Comment:
Name:  Jeremiah Williams, U.S. Department of Energy (jeremiah.williams@ee.doe.gov) 

Desired Action: Approval as Modified (AM)

Modify the proposal as follows:

C405.5.1 Total connected interior lighting power. The total connected interior lighting power (watts) shall be the sum of the watts of all interior lighting equipment as determined in accordance with Equation 4-6. 

TCILP = [SL + LV + LTPB + Other] (Equation 4-6) 
where: 

TCILP = total connected interior lighting power (watts) 

SL = labeled wattage of luminaires for screw in lamps 

LV = wattage of the transformer supplying low-voltage lighting 

LTPB = wattage of line-voltage lighting tracks and plug-in busways as the specified wattage of the luminaires but at least 30 W/lin. ft. (100 W/lin m), or the wattage limit of the system’s circuit breaker, or the wattage limit of other permanent current limiting devices on the system 

Other = the wattage of all other luminaires and lighting sources not covered above and associated with interior lighting verified by data supplied by the manufacturer or other approved sources. 

Exceptions: 
1. The connected power associated with the following lighting equipment is not included in calculating total connected lighting power. 

1.1. Professional sports arena playing field lighting. 

1.2.Sleeping unit lighting in hotels, motels, boarding houses or similar buildings. 

1.3.Emergency lighting automatically off during normal building operation. 

1.4. Lighting in spaces specifically designed for use by occupants with special lighting needs including the visually impaired visual impairment and other medical and age-related issues. 

1.5. Lighting in interior spaces that have been specifically designated as a registered interior historic landmark. 

1.6.Casino gaming areas. 

2. Lighting equipment used for the following shall be exempt provided that it is in addition to general lighting and is controlled by an independent control device: 

2.1.Task lighting for medical and dental purposes. 

2.2.Display lighting for exhibits in galleries, museums and monuments. 

3. Lighting for theatrical purposes, including performance, stage, film production and video production. 

4. Lighting for photographic processes. 

5. Lighting integral to equipment or instrumentation and is installed by the manufacturer. 

6. Task lighting for plant growth or maintenance. 

7. Advertising signage or directional signage. 

8. In restaurant buildings and areas, lighting for food warming or integral to food preparation equipment. 

9. Lighting equipment that is for sale. 

10. Lighting demonstration equipment in lighting education facilities. 

11. Lighting approved because of safety or emergency considerations, inclusive of exit lights. 

12. Lighting integral to both open and glass-enclosed refrigerator and freezer cases. 
13. Lighting in retail display windows, provided the display area is enclosed by ceiling-height partitions. 
14. Furniture mounted supplemental task lighting that is controlled by automatic shutoff
Commenter’s Reason:  At the code development hearing there was a concern raised about “double counting.”  The proponent indicated that there was no double counting in the proposal and this was re-verified when looking at the change and considering if a public comment to address any double counting was needed.   
In re-evaluating the change DOE did look at the change and when placing the current provisions in Sections C405.5.1.1 through C405.5.1.4 in equation form as in the code change proposal there is no double counting.   When doing that re-evaluation DOE did note that the term TCLP would be more accurate if referred to interior lighting power, which is correct, so as not to confuse the user of the code with exterior lighting power. So the only change suggested in this public comment is to refer to ‘total connected interior lighting power” or TCILP.
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